48784/3

48784/3




PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr A Grievson

	Scheme
	Calberto Limited Pension Plan (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	Mr N Grievson

Calberto Ltd (the Employer)
Brewin Dolphin


Subject

Mr A Grievson has complained against Mr N Grievson as a trustee of the Scheme, Calberto Ltd, as principal employer of the Scheme and Brewin Dolphin as administrators of the Scheme.  He complains that:

· the transfer valuation process has been unfairly prejudicial; and
· the transfer value has not been calculated in accordance with previous actuarial valuations.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld.
The offer that has been derived from the 2006 valuation exceeds the transfer value that would be available to Mr A Grievson.   
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. The Scheme commenced on 25 January 1990 and operates on a money purchase basis.  The application form submitted to the Inland Revenue (now HMRC) for scheme approval showed only Mr N Grievson to be a controlling director.

2. Both Mr A Grievson and his brother, Mr N Grievson are members and trustees of the Scheme.  Under Clause 6(a) of the Trust Deed two trustees are required to form a quorum for the purposes of decision making.  
3. The relevant definition of final remuneration is in the Appendix to this determination.
4. According to records held at Companies House, the Employer’s accounting reference date is 30 June and annual return forms 363a returned on 26 December 1990, 26 December 1992 and 26 December 1993 record Mr N Grievson but not Mr A Grievson as a director.  

5. Mr A Grievson, although a trustee, brings his complaint in his capacity as a member. His normal retirement date is defined under the rules as 60, which he reached on 26 May 2008.

6. Brewin Dolphin state they were appointed as advisers to the Employer in 1995 and subsequently appointed as advisers to the Scheme by the trustees as a result of legislation (the Pensions Act 1995).   They state they do not fall into any of the categories of trustees, managers or administrators in relation to the Scheme.

7. On 1 June and 14 June 1995 the Employer issued certificates relating to benefits in kind paid to Mr A Grievson for £6,255 and £26,061 respectively.
8. Mr A Grievson completed an application form to join the Scheme on 10 January 1996.  On the form he stated that he was employed part time and was not and had never been a controlling director, but annotated the form to say that he was about to be appointed as such.  Pensionable Service is defined under the rules as:

“…complete years and days of Service whilst a Member or Postponed Pensioner.”
9. An end of year summary P14 (Substitute) for Mr A Grievson for 1996 states his total pay for the year to be £1,000 and a P60 for year end 5 April 1997 records total pay for that year as £1,200.

10. The first  actuarial valuation of the Scheme as at 31 May 1996 recorded Mr A Grievson ’s remuneration to be £11,772 and assets consisting of insurance policies with Prudential valued at £16,726.20 and bank deposits valued at £10,000 allocated as 79.2% to Mr N Grievson and 20.8% to Mr A Grievson.  
11. An actuarial valuation of the Scheme as at 25 January 1999 recorded Mr A Grievson’s remuneration to be £12,309.46 and assets consisting of:

· Prudential policies

£34,656.36

· Debtor


£6,203.55

· Property


£100,000.00
· Bank account

£12,865.37
and allocated 58% to Mr N Grievson and 42% to Mr A Grievson.
12. An end of year summary for tax year end 5 April 1999 records Mr A Grievson as receiving no pay and to have left employment with effect from 6 April 1998.  Mr A Grievson states that this document is not genuine because:

· the form has been completed manually; 
· it states he left employment on 6 April 1998 whereas Mr N Grievson claims he left employment on 31 March 1998;

· his salary transferred from 31 March 1998 to Calberto Training Ltd, a subsidiary company co-owned with Mr N Grievson.  His service with the Employer, though unpaid, carried on exactly the same from 1 April 1998; and

· when HM Revenue and Customs were initially questioned about this, they confirmed that there was no record of him having left employment but later, on receipt of the manually completed P14 in December 2005 stated that he had left employment. 
13. An actuarial valuation of the Scheme as at 30 June 2001 recorded Mr A Grievson’s remuneration to be £12,757 and assets consisting of:
· Mr A Grievson Prudential policy

£8,096

· Mr N Grievson Prudential policy

£40,705

· assets not allocated to members

· Property



£100,000

· Outstanding rent


£29,255

· Bank account


£13,549

and allocated 58.5% to Mr N W Grievson and 41.5% to Mr A Grievson.
14. On 20 February 2003, chartered accountants, Mitchells North East (Mitchells) of which Mr A Grievson was a director wrote to Mr N Grievson with a copy of the accounts for the year ended 31 October 2002.  The letter included the note:

“Please note that [Mr A Grievson] has not drawn a salary from the company since 1999.”

15. An actuarial valuation of the Scheme as at 30 June 2004 (the 2004 Valuation) recorded:

· Mr N Grievson’s remuneration to be £46,007, that Mr A Grievson had become a deferred member and his maximum deferred pension was £6,377 per annum;
· that assets consisted of:

· Freehold land




£106,016

· Prudential policies N W Grievson

£46,084






A Grievson


£11,555 

· Cash as bank




£60,946

· Debtors less creditors



£17,000

· assets had been allocated as follows:

· N Grievson

57.1%


£138,065

· A Grievson

42.9%


£103,536

· maximum accrued benefit for Mr A Grievson amounted to £118,600 and allocated fund value £103,536.
16. Brewin Dolphin state that the 2004 valuation was prepared prior to issues being raised in relation to service/salary, that the actuary had assumed Mr A Grievson was still accruing service and that neither they nor the actuary were aware of the issues which subsequently arose. 
17. In 2005, Mr A Grievson raised queries regarding his recognised service history.   On 13 December 2005, the then appointed “Pensioneer Trustee”, Hazell Carr wrote to Mr N Grievson saying:
“You have claimed that Allen Grievson worked for the company over three periods and that service has been split.  The first period of service was between 1991 and 1992.  Allen Grievson recommenced service on 1 June 1995 and left service again on 31 March 1998.  Allen Grievson then worked for Calberto Limited as acting company secretary from 1 January 2000 and was removed as company secretary back in June 2004.

Allen has disputed this and has provided a copy from the Inland Revenue confirming that according to their records he remains in service with Calberto Ltd.  According to the Inland Revenue he is still considered as a director of Calberto Ltd and that no P45 has been received in respect of Calberto Ltd.  The latter does confirm that Allen Grievson has not received a salary from Calberto Limited since the tax year ending 5 April 1999.
Based on the information provided by the Inland Revenue, our actuaries would assume that Allen Grievson’s service with Calberto Ltd has been continuous and that he never left the service of Calberto Limited.  The actuarial report prepared as at 30 June 2004 was therefore correct, other than it had been assumed that Allen Grievson had left service during 2004 when this office was first advised that Allen Grievson had left Calberto Ltd.  The letter from the Inland Revenue suggests that Allen Grievson remains in service with Calberto Limited.”
18. By March 2006, there was a full dispute between the brothers.  Although correspondence between them was conducted through their respective legal advisers, no agreement was reached.  Brewin Dolphin also state that since the dispute they have reverted to purely advising the Employer. 

19. As at April 2006, under regulation 2 of the Occupational Pension Schemes (Scheme Administration) Regulations 1996 (as amended), the Scheme was exempt from the requirement to appoint a scheme actuary.  
20. Mr N Grievson has indicated that in a further attempt to bring the dispute to a close he sought to obtain details of Mr A Grievson’s true entitlement from the Scheme and on 8 March 2006, wrote to Hazell Carr:

“Finally to what you agree is the central issue to this dispute, Allen’s service history with Calberto Ltd.  I agree to the case by the principal employer being presented to the Inland Revenue at the earliest possible date.  You will be aware that the principal employer holds copies of all the relevant P45’s, P35’s and P60’s along with letters from the Inland Revenue confirming that the evidence Allen provided in fact refers to Calberto Training Ltd.  As I am not sure which of these you have had sight of I enclose copies for your perusal and apologise in advance if there is any duplication but I feel it is important that you have the whole story.  Obviously if Allen is found not to be eligible as a member then all other issues will become irrelevant, however if his membership is allowed to stand there is still the issue of service periods.  I look forward to receiving your proposal, following Allen’s agreement, so that things can be moved forward in the best interests of the scheme.  We must however make it clear that, whether or not Allen agrees, we will insist that this is passed to the Revenue for investigation.     

Following Hazell Carr’s recent communication it is evident that unless the trustees can reach agreement prior to 6/4/2006, that you will cease your current role within the scheme.  I would like to confirm that, subject to discussion with the scheme advisors, it would be my intention to keep Hazell Carr on as scheme administrators and to this end I will do all I can to achieve this.”

21. From 6 April 2006 (A Day) a new single tax regime was introduced.  The new legislation offered certain tax advantages and meant that from 6 April 2006, Hazell Carr were no longer required as the appointed Pensioneer Trustee.  Hazell Carr has stated that they issued proposed revised documentation to the Scheme in the hope that they would then be appointed in a formal capacity, but made it clear that if revised rules were not adopted then the onerous nature of the scheme administrator role  fell on the trustees.  Hazell Carr also made it clear that they were unwilling to act as mediator during the dispute between the two brothers.  However, despite their attempts, the Scheme has not formally adopted A-Day rules, although has until 5 April 2011 in which to do so.   
22. It was at this point that Brewin Dolphin became involved.  Brewin Dolphin state that the Employer approached them to obtain an illustrative transfer value for Mr A Grievson based on details sent to Hazell Carr on 8 March 2006 and that they then approached pension consultants and actuaries known to them, Foden Baynes Associates Ltd (Foden Baynes) although it was the Employer who then paid for the opinion provided.
23. On 30 March 2006, Hazell Carr wrote to the trustees stating that they would be formally resigning with effect from 6 April 2006.   
24. In April 2006, Brewin Dolphin e-mailed Foden Baynes requesting the Inland Revenue maximum fund that could be held for Mr A Grievson based on salary and service between 1 June 1995 and 31 March 1998.  Brewin Dolphin provided the following asset details:

Value of land



£280,000.00

Cash at bank



£105,358.33

Earmarked insurance policies

£64,233.65 (Mr N Grievson)







£13,544.27 (Mr A Grievson)

25. On 19 April Foden Baynes  e-mailed Brewin Dolphin their response which stated:

· the maximum deferred pension to which Mr A Grievson would have been entitled as at 31 March 2006 was approximately £980 per annum; and

· the maximum funds that could be held as at that date in respect of this deferred pension was £21,750.  

26. On 21 April 2006, Mr A Grievson wrote to Hazell Carr.  The letter which was copied to Mr N Grievson stated:

“As a member of the above Pension Scheme I believe I am entitled to a transfer value relating to my share of the fund.

I would be obliged if you could arrange a valuation forthwith.”   

27. Foden Baynes followed up their e-mail of 19 April by way of a letter dated 25 April indicating the way in which Mr A Grievson’s fund value had been calculated: 
·  relevant service from 1 June 1995 to  31 March 1998 had been included;

· earlier service in tax year 1991/92 and 1992/93 over which he had earned £1,300 had been ignored because it was not referred to in the instructions provided by the Employer and it had no specific start or end dates;

· non remunerated service during which Mr A Grievson was company secretary had been excluded;

· funding rules that applied on 31 March 2006 with ‘A Day’ considerations had been ignored;
· final remuneration was £10,376.47 calculated from total remuneration of £29,400, including the benefit in kind of £26,000 paid in year 1995/96; and
· an earmarked policy with Prudential had been valued at £13,544.

28. On 24 May 2006, Mr A Grievson wrote to the Employer requesting confirmation that his request for a transfer value had been actioned. 

29. On 28 June 2006, the Employer wrote to Mr A Grievson stating that his request for a transfer value had been made to Hazell Carr when in fact it was the responsibility of the trustees to arrange a transfer.   
30. On 21 July 2006, Mr N Grievson’s representative wrote to Mr A Grievson’s representative.  Mr N Grievson refuted Mr A Grievson’s claim to have a right to continuous membership of the Scheme having been a director whilst recognising the need to reach some kind of settlement.  Mr N Grievson refuted Mr A Grievson’s claim that he was a director and held continuous service on the following grounds:

· The accounts for years 2000, 2001, 2002 and 2003, signed by Mr A Grievson, did not reflect that he was a director for the simple reason that he was not a director;
· if he was a director he had committed an offence by submitting incorrect returns;

· minutes of meetings of the company show that Mr A Grievson was not always in attendance and  was only shown ‘in attendance’ rather than as a director;
· headed company notepaper indicated that Mr N Grievson was sole company director;
· at section 1 of the Scheme application form completed by Mr A Grievson in 1997  he ticked the boxes to say “he is not and never had been a director of any company participating in the Scheme”;  
· the personnel file held with the Employer showed Mr A Grievson’s service dates to be between 1 April 1991 to 1 May 1992 and 1 June 1995 to 31 March 1998 and verified by P35 and P14 forms;

· Mr A Grievson’s service from 1 January 2000 until 28 June 2004 related to his position as the Company Secretary, a position that was unpaid;

· an independent actuarial calculation for the sum of £21,750 based on Mr A Grievson’s  actual documented service as outlined on the Foden Baynes letter of  25 April 2006 was the maximum amount to which he was entitled on condition that he transferred out of the Scheme in full and final settlement.

31. On 8 September 2006, Hazell Carr wrote to the trustees stating:
· the Scheme had not adopted post A Day Rules;

· the Scheme was therefore operating outside the then current legislation;

· it was not willing to continue whilst there was a dispute;  and

· in the event that no administrator was appointed the managing trustees became, by default, the Scheme administrator.

32. In December 2006, Mr N Grievson brought an application to my office regarding the on going dispute about Mr A Grievson’s membership status and entitlement to a transfer value from the Scheme.  

33. In March 2007, Hazell Carr wrote to the trustees to point out that they had not returned the revised scheme documentation had been issued to reflect the A Day legislative changes.  
34. On 20 November 2007, Edward Egglestone & Company Chartered Accountants wrote to Mr N Grievson to confirm that Mr A Grievson was employed:

· from 1 April 1991 until 1 May 1992;

· from 1 June 1995 until 6 April 1998;

· his gross salary for 1990/91 was nil, for 1991/92 was £1,200, for 1992/93 was £100, for 1993/94 was nil, for 1995/96 was £1,000 plus benefits £32,316 (made available in June 1995 and charged to the accounts for year 30 June 1995, not in 2006 as claimed by Mr A Grievson), for 1996/97 was £1,200, for 1997/98 was £1,200 and nil for all subsequent years.  
35. In July 2008, an agreement was reached between Mr N and Mr A Grievson regarding the application that Mr N Grievson had then made to my office.  It was agreed that Mr A Grievson should retain his membership of the Scheme and be allowed a transfer value.  

36. The accounts for the Scheme for both 2004 and 2005 became the subject of a court hearing held on 15 December 2008.  Mr N Grievson contended that:

· the accounts had been prepared by Mitchells Grievson, a company associated with Mr A Grievson;

· they had  incorrectly showing a split of fund in favour of Mr A Grievson; and
· Mitchells Grievson had no jurisdiction to prepare accounts for the Scheme.  
37. Mr N Grievson withheld payment and fees from Mitchells Grievson on those grounds.  The court Judgment ordered Mr N Grievson to pay Mitchells Grievson £1000 in full and final settlement of the proceedings.  No reference in the Schedule was made to the accounts themselves.
Summary of Mr A Grievson’s position
38. His share of the fund should be calculated in accordance with the latest actuarial valuation prior to ‘A’ Day.
39. He is entitled to a transfer value on a share of the fund basis as agreed in the actuarial valuation prepared in 2004 and has suffered distress and inconvenience in that one has not been provided.
40. Had he ceased employment and recommenced employment P45’s and P46’s would have been prepared when they were not.
41. In general he received a P60 if a salary was paid. In 1996 no P60 was provided, a P14 substitute was provided however showing earnings of £1,000.  In 1997, the p60 showed earnings of £1200 and a P60 for 1998 showed earnings of £1200.   
Summary of the position of Mr N Grievson and the Employer:

42. The transfer valuation has been calculated by an independent actuary, based on Mr Grievson's actual qualifying service and salary and therefore in the correct manner given the rules and regulations that apply to the Scheme.
43. The transfer value has not been prepared in accordance with the actuarial valuation prepared in 2004, because a transfer valuation did not form part of that valuation. 
44. References to A-Day are irrelevant because the dispute began two years before A Day, Mr A Grievson’s service ended long before A Day and the Scheme has never adopted A Day rules.

45. The ‘offer’ made as a result of the 2006 valuation is still available and to Mr A Grievson and consideration would be given for payment of interest between the date it was calculated and the date of payment.

Conclusions
46. The instructions given by Mr N Grievson to Brewin Dolphin to prepare the 2006 valuation preceded Mr A Grievson’s request for a transfer value.  Mr N Grievson’s motivation for arranging that valuation was an attempt to reach a settlement to the on going dispute.  The 2006 valuation cannot therefore be judged as a response to Mr A Grievson’s request for a transfer value.  

47. At the time the 2006 valuation was provided the Scheme was not required to have a statutorily appointed scheme actuary in place.  It was not inappropriate therefore that Foden Baynes provided the 2006 valuation.   

48. The 2006 valuation was calculated :

· using service data from 1 June 1995 to 31 March 1998;

· using total remuneration of £29,400 which included a benefit in kind of £26,000 paid in year 1995/96; and

· ignoring A-Day considerations;

49. Whilst there does not appear to be a dispute that Mr A Grievson commenced employment in 1991, he did not join the Scheme until 10 January 1996.  Under the rules of the Scheme pensionable service is restricted to service whilst a member of the Scheme.  In addition, benefits may not normally be provided for periods of service for which no remuneration is paid.  Consequently only service, and service which is remunerated from 10 January 1996 onwards can count as being pensionable for the purposes of any valuation.
50. Mr A Grievson himself states that from 31 March 1998 his earnings were transferred to Calberto Training Ltd.  This employer does not participate in the Scheme.  The letter from Mitchells dated 20 February 2003 further supports the view that Mr A Grievson had drawn no income from the Employer since 1999.  Consequently, as Mr A Grievson was not remunerated from any relevant employment beyond 31 March 1998, service beyond that date cannot count as being pensionable.

51. Although the 2006 valuation stated final remuneration to be £10,376.47 the P14 for 1996 and the P60 for 1997 record pay upon which tax has been determined to be much lower at £1,000 and £1,200 respectively.   Whilst the 2006 valuation has taken into account benefits in kind totalling £26,000 when in fact they totalled £32,316, it is arguable whether this amount was assessed to tax and allowable in any calculation of final remuneration and even if allowed, when combined with the lower actual remuneration figures would produce a higher final remuneration figure than used in the 2006 valuation.
52. Given that the Scheme has not adopted A-Day rules and has until 5 April 2011 in which to do so, in accordance with the transitional provisions it was not inappropriate that A-Day provisions were ignored.
53. Brewin Dolphin essentially acted as an interface between the Employer and Foden Baynes regarding the commissioning of the 2006 valuation.  Further, the findings above support the view that the data used in the preparation of the 2006 valuation, was not unsound.   The complaint against Brewin Dolphin is not, therefore, upheld. 
54. It is agreed that Mr A Grievson is entitled to a transfer value.  However, its value when calculated with reference to the rules, as indicated above, is likely to be far inferior to the offer that Mr N Grievson has made available.  The 2006 valuation cannot be described therefore as being prejudicial to Mr A Grievson. 

55. The complaint is not upheld.
TONY KING 
Pensions Ombudsman 

2 December 2010 

APPENDIX

“”Final Remuneration”

Means the greater of:

(a)
the highest Remuneration from the Participating Employer upon which tax liability has been determined for any one of the 5 years preceding the Relevant Date, being the aggregate of:

(i)
the basic pay for the year in question; and

(ii)
the yearly average over 3 or more consecutive years ending with the expiry of the corresponding basic pay, of any Fluctuating Emoluments (or, if shorter, the yearly average over the period from the commencement of payment of Fluctuating Emoluments to the end of the relevant basic pay year; however Fluctuating Emoluments which are paid only in a single years shall not be included in Final Remuneration without the prior consent of the Inland Revenue)

PROVIDED THAT Fluctuating Emoluments of a year other than the basic pay year may be increased in proportion to the increase in the Index of Retail Prices from the last day of that year up to the last day of the basic pay year.  Remuneration that is received after the Relevant Date and upon which tax liability has been determined will be treated as a Fluctuating Emolument (if it was earned or qualified for prior to the relevant Date); in these circumstances it may be included provided the yearly average of 3 or more consecutive years begins no later than the commencement of the basic year;”
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